Carrying
Amount

$

Net Fair Value
$

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,338,727 1,338,727 6,882,737 6,882,737

Receivables 70,550 70,550 42,708 42,708

Financial Asset 318,309 318,309 398,393 398,393

 1,727,586 1,727,586 7,323,838 7,323,838

Financial Liabilities

Other liabilities and payables 303,008 303,008 685,371 685,371

 303,008 303,008 685,371 685,371

Fair values are materially in line with carrying values.

Sensitivity analysis
Interest rate and price risk

The group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.  This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result in a change in
these risks.  It should be noted that the company does not have borrowings and any impacts would be in relation
to deposit yields on cash investments.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2009, the effect on profit/loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated Parent

 2009
$

2008
$

2009
$

2008
$

Change in profit/loss

   Increase in interest rates by 2% 2,795 137,655 12,605 (102,103)

   Decrease in interest rates by 2% (2,795) (137,655) (12,605) 102,103

Change in equity

   Increase in interest rates by 2% 2,795 137,655 12,605 (102,103)

   Decrease in interest rates by 2% (2,795) (137,655) (12,605) 102,103

Island Sky Australia Limited and Controlled entity
ABN 73 122 948 805

 – 50 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

NOTE 27: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - CONT

Foreign Currency Risk sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2009, the effect on profit/loss and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian
Dollar to the US Dollar, with all other variables remaining constant are as follows:

 Consolidated Parent

 2009
$

2008
$

2009
$

2008
$

Change in profit/loss

   Improvement in AUD to USD by 5% 130,701 46,456 - -

   Decline in AUD to USD by 5% (130,701) (46,456) - -

Change in equity